

No. 21-11545

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE CARLOS SANCHEZ BERZAIN AND GONZOLO DANIEL
SANCHEZ DE LOZADA SANCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida, Ft. Lauderdale Division
Case Nos. 1:07-cv-22459, 1:08-cv-21063 (Judge James I. Cohn)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

July 28, 2021

Eloy Rojas Mamani, et al. v. Jose Carlos Sanchez Berzain, et al.
No. 21-11545

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. APPELLANTS DID NOT SUBJECT PLAINTIFFS’ RELATIVES TO EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLINGS	6
A. The Plain Text Of The TVPA Imposes Liability Only On Those Who Act Deliberately	6
B. In 1992, International Law Did Not Recognize The Tort Of Extrajudicial Killing Under A Civilian Command-Responsibility Theory	9
C. Courts Cannot Update The TVPA To Further The TVPA’s Purpose.....	18
D. The Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine Does Not Compel A Contrary Holding	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. ALLOWING CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENCE BY CIVILIAN LEADERS WILL UNDERMINE INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS.....	24
A. Affirming Could Lead To Lawsuits Against Allies’ Civilian Leaders For Troops’ Actions	24
B. This Case Highlights The Perils Of Allowing Extrajudicial-Killing Liability Under A Civilian Command-Responsibility Theory	27
C. Permitting Negligence To Sustain A Finding Of Civilian Command Responsibility Could Lead Other Nations To Find American Civilian Officials Liable For American Troops’ Actions	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	29, 30
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	6
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	11
<i>Ford ex rel. Est. of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	18
<i>Litman v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21
* <i>Mamani v. Berzain (Mamani I)</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Mamani v. Sanchez Bustamante (Mamani III)</i> , 968 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 22
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	19, 20
* <i>Nestlé, USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	1, 10, 20
<i>Parker v. Landry</i> , 935 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , No. ICTR-96-4-T (Sept. 2, 1998)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , No. IT-96-21-T (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 16, 1998)	16, 17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	1, 10
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10, 15
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 572 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	18, 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)	24
* 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)(2)	6, 7
* 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3(a)	6, 7
Treaties	
Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Charter of the International Military Tribunal, art. 6, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544.....	12
Charter of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, art. 5(c), Jan. 19, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 1589.....	12
* Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998).....	14, 17
Other Authorities	
Anthony D'Amato, <i>Is International Law Really 'Law'?</i> , 79 NW. U. L. REV. 1293 (1984)	31
Barbara Starr, <i>Army: 12 soldiers killed Afghans, mutilated corpses</i> (Sept. 10, 2010).....	31
Documents on the Tokyo International Military Tribunal: Charter, Indictment and Judgments (Robert Cryer & Neil Boister eds. 2008)	13
Glenn Greenwald, <i>America's refusal to extradite Bolivia's ex- president to face genocide charges</i> (Sept. 9, 2012).....	28
* Greg R. Vetter, <i>Command Responsibility of Non-Military Superiors in the International Criminal Court (ICC)</i> , 25 YALE J. INT'L L. 89 (2000).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2001).....	18
Letter from Mitchell L. Ferguson, Ministro Consejero en Funciones, to David Choquehuanca Céspedes, Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores del Estado Plurinacional de Bolivia (Sept. 5, 2012).....	28
MercoPress, <i>Bolivia to seek extradition of former President Sánchez de Lozada from US</i> (Apr. 8, 2021).....	29
Reuters, <i>Russia expels one Romanian diplomat</i> (May 11, 2021).....	31
Simeon Tegel, <i>Is the US harboring a human rights abuser?</i> (Sep. 29, 2016).....	28
Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 1 Pub. Papers 437 (Mar. 12, 1992).....	24, 27
United States: Administration Policy on Reforming Multilateral Peace Operations, 33 I.L.M. 795 (1994).....	25
* W.J. Fenrick, <i>Some International Law Problems Related to Prosecutions Before the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia</i> , 6 DUKE J. COMP. & INT'L L. 103 (1995).....	15, 16
William H. Parks, <i>Command Responsibility for Crimes</i> , 62 MIL. L. REV. 1 (1973).....	16
* Yaël Ronen, <i>Superior Responsibility of Civilians for International Crimes Committed in Civilian Settings</i> , 43 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 313 (2010).....	12, 13
